November 24, 2025

Sasha Bergman VIA E-FILING
Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101

Re: Clean Energy Organizations” Comments on Invenergy’s Request for Action
In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s Competitive Resource Acquisition for up to 800
Megawatts of Firin Dispatchable Generation
PUC Docket No. E002/CN-23-212
In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s 2024-2040 Integrated Resource Plan
PUC Docket No. E002/RP-24-67

Dear Ms. Bergman,

The Clean Energy Organizations (“CEOs”)! appreciate the opportunity to comment on
Invenergy’s request for action filed November 10, 2025, seeking a Commission order that
Xcel resume negotiations with Invenergy on the Lake Wilson Solar Energy Center (“Lake
Wilson”) project. By way of background, the CEOs participated in both Xcel Energy’s
(“Xcel”) CN-23-212 (“Firm Dispatchable”) and RP-24-67 (“IRP”) dockets. The CEOs were
also a party to the Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”) reached in both those dockets
and filed on October 2, 2024.2

As a party to that Settlement, we supported the suite of projects selected to resolve the
Firm Dispatchable acquisition docket.? It was a priority for the CEOs that the Firm
Dispatchable docket’s resource acquisition process fairly allow for clean energy projects
to compete for selection in accordance with the Commission’s prior order.* Therefore, the
diversity of technologies in the bids selected in the Settlement was important to the CEOs
and a key reason the CEOs believed the Settlement was a good resolution.

1 In this docket, the Clean Energy Organizations include Clean Grid Alliance, Fresh Energy, Minnesota
Center for Environmental Advocacy and Sierra Club.

2 Settlement Agreement, In the Matter of Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy 2024-2040 Integrated
Resource Plan, Docket No. E-002/RP-24-67, In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s Competitive Resource Acquisition
Process for up to 800 Megawatts of Firm Dispatchable Generation, Docket No. E002/CN-23-212 (Oct. 2, 2024).

3 See Id. at 4-5 (settling firm dispatchable case by selecting an array of technologies, including storage and
renewable hybrid projects).

4 See generally Order Approving Plan with Modifications and Establishing Requirements for Future Filings
at Order Point 3, In the Matter of the 2020-2034 Upper Midwest Integrated Resource Plan of Northern States Power
Company d/b/a Xcel Energy, Docket No. E002/RP-19-368 (April 15, 2022) (ordering the evaluation of
renewable resources and storage to meet Xcel's firm dispatchable generation need).
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The CEOs appreciate the significant uncertainty affecting the projects that were selected
in the Settlement, including ever-changing tariffs, supply chain issues, and the passage
of the One Big Beautiful Bill Act (“OBBBA”). We recognize that these conditions may
alter a project in ways that affect that project’s viability as a good choice for Xcel’s system
and customers. At the same time, we recognize that the Lake Wilson project is the only
remaining firm dispatchable project that includes renewable generation. Moreover, the
project is advanced in its development process with a targeted in-service date of 2027,
allowing it to avail itself of tax credits before they expire as a result of the OBBBA. Given
this, the CEOs believe the Lake Wilson project warrants further consideration before
ending negotiations and pursuing a new acquisition process to fill this need.

In addition, the CEOs understand that congestion in the area of the project is a concern
for Xcel in moving forward with Lake Wilson. However, the CEOs note that this
congestion issue has been well-known for quite some time, and solutions are already
under investigation.’> Therefore, before abandoning the Lake Wilson project, the CEOs
believe it is important to have record development in this docket about:

e Whether the congestion will impact the economics of the Lake Wilson project, and
how long that impact will persist.

e Recently-completed or planned transmission projects or upgrades, GETs, or other
solutions aimed at resolving this congestion, and the timeline in which those
solutions will be implemented; and

e Whether there are comparable, late-stage renewable or renewable/storage hybrid
projects under development and not impacted by similar transmission or other
system constraints, that could fill the gap created if negotiations over this project
cease.

In summary, because the Lake Wilson project is a clean energy project that is well
advanced and has the benefit of qualifying for tax credits before the change in federal
law, we believe more work is warranted before walking away from the project. In the
meantime, we believe more record development in this docket is also needed on current
or forthcoming solutions to the congestion problem Xcel has identified, when those
solutions will be implemented, and how the congestion affects the Lake Wilson project.
For these reasons, we respectfully request the Commission order negotiations on the Lake
Wilson project continue while the record is further developed.

5 See Order Establishing Filing Requirements at 1, In the Matter of the Investigation into Transmission-
Curtailment Matters, Drivers, and Potential Solutions to Limitations Resulting from the Nobles County Substation,
Docket No. E-999/CI-24-316 (Mar. 24, 2025) (investigating causes of congestion and curtailment around the
Nobles Substation and potential solutions); 2025 Biennial Transmission Projects Report at 246, In the Matter
of the 2025 Biennial Transmission Projects Report, Docket No. E-999/M-25-99 (Oct. 31, 2025) (analyzing
benefits of a battery energy storage system to the area around the Nobles substation).



Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Amelia Vohs

Amelia Vohs

Climate Director & Regulatory Attorney
Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy
1919 University Avenue W, Suite 515

St. Paul, MN 55104

avohs@mncenter.org
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Kurt

Generic Notice
Generic Notice

Kevin

Kevin

Stephan
Stephan
Alan

Bill

Nathaniel
Nathaniel

Zachary

Miranda

Submission Master Contacts - eFiling

Email

david.niles@avantenergy.com

david.niles@avantenergy.com

duane@cureriver.org

bobrien@mojlaw.com
ric@gridlab.org

logrady@mnseia.org

joey.obrien@lowersioux.com

overland@legalectric.org

overland@legalectric.org

gpadden@grenergy.com

jessica.palmer-denig@state.mn.us
jessica.palmer-denig@state.mn.us

mparlow@grenergy.com

ppatel@grenergy.com

earl.pendleton@]lowersioux.com

gpietsch@grenergy.com

joe.plumer@redlakenation.org

greg.porter@nngco.com

brian.potts@huschblackwell.com

kpranis@liunagroc.com

kpranis@liunagroc.com

bob.prescott@lowersioux.com

jody.puddu@piic.org

krempe@nationalgridrenewables.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us
residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

kreuther@mncenter.org

kreuther@mncenter.org

stephan.roos@state.mn.us
stephan.roos@state.mn.us
alan.roy@whiteearth-nsn.gov

bill.rudnicki@shakopeedakota.org

nrunke@local49.org
nrunke@local49.org

zruzycki@grenergy.com

miranda.sam@lowersioux.com

Organization

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

Minnesota Municipal Power
Agency

Clean Up the River
Environment

Miller O'Brien Jensen, P.A.
GridLab

Minnesota Solar Energy
Industries Association

Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

Legalectric - Overland Law
Office

Great River Energy
(U12555)

Great River Energy
(U12555)

Great River Energy
(U12555)

Lower Sioux Indian
Community

Great River Energy
(U12555)

Red Lake Nation

Northern Natural Gas
Company (U12740)

Husch Blackwell

Laborers' District Council of
MN and ND

Laborers' District Council of
MN and ND

Lower Sioux Indian
Community

Prairie Island Indian
Community

National Grid Renewables
Development, LLC

MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

MN Center for
Environmental Advocacy

White Earth Nation

Shakopee Mdewakanton
Sioux Community

Great River Energy
(U12555)

Lower Sioux Indian
Community
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Last Name

Sathe

Savariego
Savelkoul
Schneider
Scholtz

Schwartau

Seaton

Seim

Seki, Sr.
Shaddix Elling
Shaddix Elling
Shedlock
Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith

Smith, Sr.
Soholt
Soholt
Sommer
Spry
Spurr

Stalberger

Stalpes

Staples Fairbanks Il
Starns

Starns

Strohfus

Strong

Sullivan

Sunderman

Tanhoff

Thompson

Tolley
Trusty
Trutna

Tyler

Van Norman

Villella
Vita
Vita

First Name

Joseph L

Adam
Richard J.
Jeff

Peter

Ronald J.

Douglas

Jessie

Darrell
Janet
Janet
Andrew R.
Beth

Joel
Joshua
Ken

Ken

Nizhoni

Roger
Beth
Beth
Anna
Marie

Mark

Michael
Sean
LeRoy
Byron E.
Byron E.
Mark

Samuel

Timothy
David
Camille
Tim

Geoffrey
Jayme
Caralyn

Jen

Jackie

Sam
Carla

Carla

Submission Master Contacts - eFiling

Email

jsathe@kennedy-graven.com

adams@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov
rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com
jeff.schneider@ci.red-wing.mn.us
peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us

rschwartau@noblesce.com

doug.seaton@umwilc.org

jessie.seim@piic.org

dseki@redlakenation.org
jshaddix@janetshaddix.com
jshaddix@janetshaddix.com
andrew.shedlock@kutakrock.com
bsmith@greatermankato.com
jsmith@mnchippewatribe.org
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org
ken.smith@districtenergy.com
ken.smith@districtenergy.com

nizhoni.smith@lowersioux.com

rogermsmithsr@fdirez.com
bsoholt@cleangridalliance.org
bsoholt@cleangridalliance.org
asommer@energyfuturesgroup.com
mariespry@grandportage.com

mspurr@fvbenergy.com

michael.stalberger@blueearthcountymn.gov

sean.stalpes@state.mn.us
leroy.fairbanks@llojibwe.net
byron.starns@stinson.com
byron.starns@stinson.com

mstrohfus@grenergy.com

sam.strong@redlakenation.org

tsullivan@whe.org

daves@benco.org

kamip@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov

tthompson@lrec.coop

geoff.tolley@gmail.com
execdir@swrdc.org
carrie@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov

tyler.jennifer@epa.gov

jvannorman@grenergy.com

sdvillella@gmail.com
carla.vita@state.mn.us

carla.vita@state.mn.us

Organization

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

Upper Sioux Community

Martin & Squires, PA
City of Red Wing

Nobles Electric Cooperative

(U10720)

Upper Midwest Law Center

Prairie Island Indian
Community

Shaddix And Associates
Shaddix And Associates

Kutak Rock LLP

Greater Mankato Growth

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe

District Energy St. Paul Inc.
District Energy St. Paul Inc.

Lower Sioux Indian
Community

Clean Grid Alliance

Clean Grid Alliance

Energy Futures Group

International District Energy

Association

Blue Earth County

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe

STINSON LLP
STINSON LLP

Great River Energy
(U12555)

Red Lake Nation

Wright Hennepin Coop.
Electric Assn. (U11118)

BENCO (DUPLICATE)

(U13977)

Upper Sioux Community

Lake Region Electric
Cooperative

SWRDC

Upper Sioux Community

US Environmental
Protection Agency

Great River Energy
(U12555)

MN DEED
MN DEED
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Last Name

Voeck

Vohs

Vohs

Waite

Warzecha

Wei

Westra

Whipple
White
Whitebear

Williams
Williams

Wind

Windler
Windler

Witwer

Wolfgram
Waulling
York

Zaun
Zimmerman
Zimmerman

Ziring

Zomer
Zomer

Zoppo

First Name

Julie

Amelia

Amelia

Trent

Cynthia

Julianna

Heather

Alan
Steve

Cody

John
Laurie

Virgil

Joseph
Joseph
Rob

Jonathan
Tim

Laurie

Curtis
Kurt
Kurt
Emily

Patrick
Patrick
David

Submission Master Contacts - eFiling

Email

julie.voeck@nee.com

avohs@mncenter.org

avohs@mncenter.org

twaite@grenergy.com

cynthia.warzecha@state.mn.us

julianna.wei@rondo.com

heather.westra@piic.org

sa.property@state.mn.us
steve.white@llojibwe.net

cody.whitebear@piic.org

jwilliams@grenergy.com
laurie.williams@sierraclub.org

virgil.wind@millelacsband.com

jwindler@winthrop.com
jwindler@winthrop.com

rob.witwer@onwardenergy.com

jonathan.wolfgram@state.mn.us
t.wulling@earthlink.net

laurie.york@whiteearth-nsn.gov

czaun@mnseia.org
kwz@ibew160.0rg
kwz@ibew160.org

eziring@stlouispark.org

pat.zomer@lawmoss.com

pat.zomer@lawmoss.com

david.zoppo@huschblackwell.com

Organization

NextEra Energy Resources,
LLC

Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

Minnesota Department of
Natural Resources

Rondo Energy, Inc.

Prairie Island Indian
Community

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe

Prairie Island Indian
Community

Great River Energy
Sierra Club

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe
(U6865)

Winthrop & Weinstine
Winthrop & Weinstine

Onward Energy Holdings,
LLC

White Earth Reservation
Business Committee

MnSEIA
Local Union #160, IBEW
Local Union #160, IBEW

City of St. Louis Park
(U12104)

Moss & Barnett PA
Moss & Barnett PA

American Transmission
Company LLC
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